Advanced Steel Construction – Vol. 20 No. 4 (2024) 413–423
DOI:10.18057/IJASC.2024.20.4.9
413
WEB CRIPPLING BEHAVIOUR OF COLD-FORMED STEEL CHANNELS WEB HOLES
UNDER END TWO FLANGE (ETF) LOADING
Yakup Bölükbaş *
Civil Engineering Dept., School of Engineering, Aksaray University, Aksaray, 68100, Türkiye
* (Corresponding author: E-mail: ybolukbas@aksaray.edu.tr)

Sectio
thickness
(t)
Section
bending ra-
dius
(R)
Loading
plate
width
(N)
h/t
Bearing
Load (kN)
(Parametric)
P1-H50 50 2 3 50 25 16.18
P1-H60 60 2 3 50 30 15.63
P1-H70 70 2 3 50 35 15.1
P1-H80 80 2 3 50 40 14.56
P1-H90 90 2 3 50 45 14.04
P1-H100 100 2 3 50 50 13.55
P1-H110 110 2 3 50 55 13.06
P1-H120 120 2 3 50 60 12.6
P1-H130 130 2 3 50 65 12.19
P1-H140 140 2 3 50 70 11.8
P1-H150 150 2 3 50 75 11.4
P1-H160 160 2 3 50 80 11.09
P1-H170 170 2 3 50 85 10.76
P1-H180 180 2 3 50 90 10.61
P1-H190 190 2 3 50 95 10.35
P1-H200 200 2 3 50 100 10.12
P1-H210 210 2 3 50 105 9.89
P1-H220 220 2 3 50 110 9.66
P1-H230 230 2 3 50 115 9.43
P1-H240 240 2 3 50 120 9.2
P1-H250 250 2 3 50 125 8.95
P1-H260 260 2 3 50 130 8.7
P1-H270 270 2 3 50 135 8.44
P1-H280 280 2 3 50 140 8.18
P1-H290 290 2 3 50 145 7.9
P1-H300 300 2 3 50 150 7.65
P1-H310 310 2 3 50 155 7.4
P1-H320 320 2 3 50 160 7.15
P1-H330 330 2 3 50 165 6.9
P1-H340 340 2 3 50 170 6.67
P1-H350 350 2 3 50 175 6.45
P1-H360 360 2 3 50 180 6.23
P1-H370 370 2 3 50 185 6.01
P1-H380 380 2 3 50 190 5.8
P1-H390 390 2 3 50 195 5.62
P1-H400 400 2 3 50 200 5.44
When Fig. 18a is examined, the h/t ratio dramatically affects the bearing
capacity. The h/t increases from 25 to 200, the cross-sectional web crippling
load decreases from 16 kN to 5.4 kN.
The change in capacity by changing the section height with constant section

Sectio
thickness
(t)
Section
bending ra-
dius
(R)
Loading
plate
width
(N)
h/t
Bearing
Load (kN)
(Parametric)
P2-N20 150 2 3 20 10 8.87
P2-N30 150 2 3 30 15 9.48
P2-N40 150 2 3 40 20 10.5
P2-N50 150 2 3 50 25 11.4
P2-N60 150 2 3 60 30 12.48
P2-N70 150 2 3 70 35 13.53
P2-N80 150 2 3 80 40 14.62
P2-N90 150 2 3 90 45 15.7
P2-N100 150 2 3 100 50 16.76
P2-N110 150 2 3 110 55 17.8
P2-N120 150 2 3 120 60 18.77
P2-N130 150 2 3 130 65 19.77
P2-N140 150 2 3 140 70 20.67
P2-N150 150 2 3 150 75 21.56
P2-N160 150 2 3 160 80 22.41
P2-N170 150 2 3 170 85 23.4
P2-N180 150 2 3 180 90 24.03
P2-N190 150 2 3 190 95 25.12
P2-N200 150 2 3 200 100 25.6
P2-N210 150 2 3 210 105 26.59
P2-N220 150 2 3 220 110 27.27
P2-N230 150 2 3 230 115 27.91
P2-N240 150 2 3 240 120 28.54
P2-N250 150 2 3 250 125 28.8
P2-N260 150 2 3 260 130 29.39
P2-N270 150 2 3 270 135 29.98
P2-N280 150 2 3 280 140 30.56
P2-N290 150 2 3 290 145 31.46
P2-N300 150 2 3 300 150 31.97
As the N/t increased from 10 to 150, the web crippling load increased from
8 to 32 kN. The cross-section of the loading plate width significantly affects the
web's crippling strength. To determine the effect of the width of the loading
plate on the bearing capacity, the parametric study examined the change in

bending ra-
dius (R)
Loading
plate
width (N)
h/t
Bearing
Load (kN)
(Parametric)
P3-R05 150 2 0.5 50 0.25 16.28
P3-R06 150 2 0.6 50 0.3 16.13
P3-R07 150 2 0.7 50 0.35 16.04
P3-R08 150 2 0.8 50 0.4 15.82
P3-R09 150 2 0.9 50 0.45 15.76
P3-R10 150 2 1 50 0.5 15.67
P3-R11 150 2 1.1 50 0.55 15.52
P3-R12 150 2 1.2 50 0.6 15.34
P3-R13 150 2 1.3 50 0.65 15.16
P3-R14 150 2 1.4 50 0.7 14.94
P3-R15 150 2 1.5 50 0.75 14.73
P3-R16 150 2 1.6 50 0.8 14.44
P3-R17 150 2 1.7 50 0.85 14.25
P3-R18 150 2 1.8 50 0.9 14.01
P3-R19 150 2 1.9 50 0.95 13.75
P3-R20 150 2 2 50 1 13.48
P3-R21 150 2 2.1 50 1.05 13.2
P3-R22 150 2 2.2 50 1.1 12.98
P3-R23 150 2 2.3 50 1.15 12.73
P3-R24 150 2 2.4 50 1.2 12.52
P3-R25 150 2 2.5 50 1.25 12.3
P3-R26 150 2 2.6 50 1.3 12.13
P3-R27 150 2 2.7 50 1.35 11.94
P3-R28 150 2 2.8 50 1.4 11.76
P3-R29 150 2 2.9 50 1.45 11.59
P3-R30 150 2 3 50 1.5 11.43
P3-R31 150 2 3.1 50 1.55 11.29
P3-R32 150 2 3.2 50 1.6 11.13
P3-R33 150 2 3.3 50 1.65 10.95
P3-R34 150 2 3.4 50 1.7 10.83
P3-R35 150 2 3.5 50 1.75 10.7
P3-R36 150 2 3.6 50 1.8 10.57
P3-R37 150 2 3.7 50 1.85 10.44
P3-R38 150 2 3.8 50 1.9 10.32
P3-R39 150 2 3.9 50 1.95 10.23
P3-R40 150 2 4 50 2 10.15
4.3. Variation of web crippling strength with holes
An equation that computes the reduction coefficient only for the single
flange loading situation has been proposed by the AISI S100-16 standard [13]